Discussion:

The Commissioners

Smith, C
Nuclear

Director for Operations

PROPOSED LETTER TO TVA CHAIRMAN DAVID FREEMAN AND SENATOR

(S ) 4

GEORGE McGOVERN RE INACTIVE URANIUM MILL SITE AND 'LILIN,-

¢V

AT EDGEMONT, S. D.

To obtain Commission approval of the proposed letters.

e draft letter to Mr. David Freeman, Chairman of the
'e'ressee Valley Authority (TVA) ﬂEnC.OSuFG 1) concerns
the TVA uranium mill site at Edgemont, South Dakota. The
letter was prompted by a meeting held here on August 22,
1978, with TVA representatives concerning TVA's decommissioning
plan for the site. At the meeting the TVA representatives
requested more time to study the decommissioning problem.
background information, pertinent correspondence with

\

about the site is enclosed (Enclosure 4).
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> draft letter to Senator McGovern (Enclosur

ponds to his inquiry by: (1) answering the

tions raised by him concerning the hazard

e Edgemont site and (2) noting that the Commission
ro'rdﬂn ing with the site owner, TVA, to resolve the
te N‘te that the response to Sen. McGovern would
lu copy of the proposed letter to “r. Freeman.

incoming letter is at Enclosure 3.
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(cont™d)

believes that disposal and reclamation of the tailings
adjacent to a populated area (ten blocks from center of
Edgemont) would be the wrong siting decision for long-
term disposition of the tailings and so informed TVA
staff. This fundamental point should also be brought

to the attention of the highest levels of TVA management
sO0 that the next few months will be used in evaluating
site alternatives involving removal of the tailings from
Edgemont. The letter is prepared for the signature of
the Chairman as the most appropriate person to sign a
letter addressed to the head of a Federal agency. The
letter, as drafted, however, presents only the opinion
of the staff, and not of the Commission itself, because
there is a possibility that the Commission could be called
upon to resolve a dispute on this issue.

The TVA site is important in the context of reclamation
decisions to be made for the inactive tailings sites
under the proposed DOE program. Although not part of
the proposed DOE program, the technical and regulatory
decisions made with respect to Edgemont will provide
precedents for NRC review of the 22 DOE sites when
remedial plans are submitted for review and concurrence
(assuming passage of legislative proposals currently in

\

the Congress).

You may recall, also, that 2 specific question was
raised regarding the site during Chairman Hendrie's
testimony at the recent Dingell hearings on the mill
tailings 1egis1eti0n. Pertinent correspondence (same
s items (a) through (d) of Enclosure 4 along with a
opy nf the report ype study of the
dgemont site and to Enclosure_l
b
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McGovern Tetter has been submitted for the hearing
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The Office of the Executive Legal Director has no
legal objections.
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Enclosures:

1. Draft Letter to David Freeman

2. Draft Letter to Sen. McGovern
Letter fm Sen. McGovern, B-22-78

4. Background Correspondence

/ \

(a) Letter fm J. E. Gilleland, TVA, dated 7-31-78
(b) Letter fm Dr. Allyn 0. Lockner, Secretary, Dept. of Environmenta)
Protection, South Dakota, dated 5-15-78

{a) \ . "
(c) Letter fm TVA dated 1-17-77
(d) Letter to Mr. Godwin Williams, Jr., (Manager of Power, TVA
st 4 15wt
:‘C‘.c: »(_-L"!'/e.

Commissioners'

comments should be provided directly to the Office of
the Secretary by cob




The. Commissfoners

Clifford V. Smith, Jr., Director
Office of Nuclear Materisl Safety & Safeguards

Executive b(pctor for Operations

PROPOSED LETTER TO TVA CHATRMAN DAVID FREEMAN
Approval of the enclosed draft letter (Enclosure 1)
to TVA Chafrman David Freeman concerning the
decommissioning of inactive uranium mill site
and tailings at E t. South Dakota.

CATEGORY : Letter is prepared for é\pimn Hendrie's signature

DISCUSSION: The draft letter to Mr. David Freeman, Chafrman
of the Tennessee Valley Au ty (TVA) concerns the

1R L
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TVA uranfum mi1] site at t, South Dakota. The
letter was ted by & meet held here on August 22,
1978, with TVA tatives concerning TVA's

decommissioning plan for the site. At the meeting
the TVA representatives requested wore time to study
the decomnissioning problem. For background informa-
tion, pertinent correspondence with TVA about the site
is enclosed (Enclosure 2). %

\

We are at a critical juncture with TVA rding the
disposition of the tafilings at the E site, specifically
a decision on whether or not TVA will move the tailings

from the town to a more isolated area for disposal.

On the basis of the meeting with the TVA tatives,

it appears probable that the TVA staff views problem

too narrowly and will use the requested extra tiwe to

attempt to justify disposal of the tailings at the

present location because of cost advantages. The staff
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The Commissioners 2

DISCUSSION: ~believes that disposal and reclamation of the tafldngs
(cont™d) adjacent to a populated area (ten blocks from center of
E t) would be the siting decisfon for long-

term disposdtion of the tailings and so informed TVA
staff. This fundamental point should also be brought

to the attention of the highest levels of TVA menagement
so that the next few months will be used in evaluating
site alternatives involving removal of the tailings from
Edgemont. The letter {s prepared for the signature of
the Chairman as the most appropriate person to sign a
fetter addressed to the head of a Federal agency. The
letter, as drafied, however, presents only the opinfon
of the staff, end not of the Commission itself, because
there 1s a posstbility that the Commission could be called
upon to resolve a dispute on this issue.

The TVA site 1s fmportant in the context of reclamation
decisions to be for the inactive taflings sites
under the proposed DOE program. Although not part of
the proposed DOE program, the technical and regulatory
decisions made with respect to E t will provide
precedents for NRC of the 22 DOE sites when
remedfal plans are s ted for review and concurrence
(assuming passage of legfslative prmuls currently in
the Congress). We also understand that the situatfon is
being followed closely by Senator McGovern's office.

You may recall, also, that a specific question was
raised regarding the site during Chairman Hendrie's
testimony at the recent Dingell hearings on the mil)
tailings legislation. Pertinent correspondence (same
as ftems (b) through (g) of Enclasure 2 along with

a copy of the report of the Phase Il-type study of
the Edgemont site) has been submitted for the hearing
record at the request of Congressman Dingell.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the draft letter. i

COORDIMATION:  The Office of the Executive Legal Director has no
legal objections, % ‘

Original Signed by -
CLIFFORD V. SMITH, J¥,

g Fep Cl4fford V. Smith, Jr., Director
Trager/ 0ffice of Nuclear Material Safety
9/1/78 19)/ \ /78 ‘lnd Safequards
orric &gl 0 e a ed 11st,
oures | 9/8 /78 9/¢ /78
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The Comnissioners

From: Clifford V. Smith, Jr., Director
Office of Nuclear Material Safety & Safeguards
Thry: Executive Director for Operations
Subject: PRO%QED REPLY TO SENATOR MCGOVERN
Purpose : Approval of enclosed response to a letter received

from Sena McGovern regarding the fnactive uranium
mill site and tailings at Edgemont, Sowth Dakota.

Category: Response is prepered for Chairman Hendrie's
signature. \

Discussion: The draft letter mpbods to Semator Mclovern's
inquiry by: (1) res to the specific questions

raised by Senator NcGovern concerning the hazard
posed by the Edgemont site (2) moting that the
Conmission s coordinating h the site owner, TVA,
to resolve the matter. liote t the response to
Senator McGovern would include & copy of the proposed
letter to dr. David Freeman, Chai of TVA, that
has been proposed for Chairman fe's signature.

N
Recommendation: Approval of tre draft letter,

Coordination: The Office of the Executive Lagal Dimtoé hn
legal objections.

Or{glos] Signed e

nn v I‘I‘ﬁ ™.
6O Vo Eh, dF., Director

Office of MNiclear mwm Safety
and Safeguards

Enclosures:

1. Oraft reply to Senator McGovern [
2. Letter fr Senator McGovern dtd 8/22/78

KoK Searano
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is to make you aware of a potential problem
iderable concern to the NRC. The problem involves
s at the TVA

- 4 <
agemont, South

purchased the Edgemont uranium milling facility

nearly one hundred thousand acres of mining claims.

mill was transferred to TVA on August 14, 1974,
and the former licensee, Mines Development (Sus-
quehanna-Western). By application da

requested renewal of Source Material

the ntinued in effect.

concerns gardint e suitability of the Edgemont

n of




The resulting report entitled, "Engineering Assessment of

N -

Uranium Mill Tailings, Edgemont Site, Edgemont, South Dakota,
The report contains the results of a Phase II-
ineering assessment of the inactive Edgemont uranium mill site
.3 million cons of uranium mill tailings. The assessment was
performed fcr the NRC by Ford, Bacon and Davis Uta

similar to the Phase Il assessments of 22 inactive uranium mill sites

performed by FBDU for the Department of Energy.

By letter dated June 26, 1978, TVA reported that based on extensive
engineering, economic, and environmental studies, TVA did not plan

the milling of uranium ore. TVA

were developing a plan for decommissioning the facility

the site and that /W ork closely with

the course
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minutes reflect the results of an August 22,
this matter. In the meeting the NRC staff urged TVA
to make an early commitment to remove the tailings from Edgemont, including
cleanup of tailings at off-site locations, so that useful work on determining

do this could begin as soon as possible. We feel that this

ant issue deserves to be brought to your attention.

that final in-place disposal of uranium mill tailings

Edgemont (ten blocks from the center of town) is undesirable

from both health and environmental standpoints and that the decommissioning

of the Edgemont site should result in unrestricted community use of the
An early decision by 1 ) remove the tailings from this populated

- -
| |

area, including cleanup of off-site structures, would permit directing the

staff efforts toward finding the best method of accomplishing this task in a

timely manner. trust this issue will receive prompt and serious consideration.

Sincerely,




The Honorable
United States
Wwashington, D.

Dear Senator McGovern:

I am pleased to respond to your letter of August 22, 1978, regarding the

inactive uranium mill sit d tailings located at Edgemont, South Dakota.

Based upon your review of the recent NRC report on this site referenced
in your letter, you requested clarification on certain points. Enclosure ]

of this letter provides the NRC staff response to your specific questions.

As noted in enclosed responses to your questions, we have been working

with the licensee, Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA), to initiate appro-
priate reclamation of this site as soon as possible. Attachments to

the staff responses provide recent, pertinent correspondence with TVA
regarding the Edgemont site. 1 have also enclosed for your information
(Enclosure 2) a letter that I have sent to Mr. David Freeman, Cnairman

of TVA, bri 1g this me is attention to promote timely resolution.
TVA

cz to be resolved are whether or not

lovwn.

1

removal of the ta,...)s pile from the town to permit future,

site and (2) cleanup of off-site

where tailings are present.




The Honorable George McGovern
B

Wwe appreciate your interest in this matter; and if you need further
information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Joseph M. Hendrie
Chairman

Enclosures:

1. Staff responses to your
August 22, 1978, questions
concerning the Edgemont site

2. Letter to Chairman David Freeman,
TVA, dated _
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N

for an individual member of the public. For example, the whole body dose
of the nearest resident was estimated to be 240 mrem per year as compared
with the NRC maximum 1imit of 500 mrem per year. Dose estimates to the
lung and bronchial epithelium of the nearest resident due to radon daughters
and other particulates are about one-third of the maximum NRC limits for
an individual of the public. We do not consider these radiation exposures
as acceptable for the long term in the context of reducing exposures

to as low as is reasonably achievable, and they substantially exceed

the EPA Timit of 25 mrem per year for the uranium fuel cycle (40 CFR 190)
that becomes applicable for operating uranium mills in December 1980.

The location of the mill tailings also results in elevated exposure

levels to the remaining population of Edgemont; and while these exposures
are much less than those indicated above, proper remedial action can
essentially remove any risk attributable to the site.

What steps will the Commission recommend to remove these potential
health hazards?

Response

Following the issuance, in May 1978, of our study of the Edgemont site,
TVA notified us that they no longer had plans to use the Edgemont
facility for milling uranium ore (Attachment 1). At the same time,

they stated that they would be developing a plan for decommissioning

the facility and reclaiming the site. By Order dated July 6, 1978,
(Attachment 2) the NRC staff amended TVA's Source Material License
SUA-816 to require the TVA to prepare a detailed plan for decommissioning
the Edgemont site and a supporting environmental report and submit the
ocuments to the NRC no later than November 7, 1978. The plan for de-
commissioning was to have included mill site and tailings reclamation and
leanup of off-site structures and open lands. The TVA was also

nformed that prime consideration should be given to removal of the
ailings from the populated area (to a remote area for disposal). By
etter dated July 31, 1978 the TVA requested modifications to the terms

f the amendment and stated the belief that TVA was not responsible

or the cleanup and removal of tailings from off-site structures.
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there any immediate danger to residents of the Edgemont area due
these high rates of exposure?

There is no evi lence to support a conclusion that the tailings site
vdnsywvuuef 1 immediate health hazard to Edgemfnt residents. The
0 the radiation exposures can only be quantified on a
over a period of time, as discussed in the report
Engineering Assessment of Inactive Uranium Mill
ite, Edgemont, South Dakota," May 1978, prepared
Bacon and Davis). While the risk is not great
because of the time-dependent nature of radiation
that timely resolution is required, as discussed
question 2 above.
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